

No. 11,921

United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals

For the Ninth Circuit

EUGENE V. HENSLEY, JAMES W. HENSLEY,  
UNITED SALES COMPANY, a corporation,  
and UNITED DISTRIBUTORS, INC., a cor-  
poration,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Upon Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona

LOUIS B. WHITNEY,  
*Attorney for Appellant, Eu-  
gene V. Hensley,*

FRED A. IRONSIDE, JR.,  
*Attorney for Appellants,  
James W. Hensley, United  
Sales Company, a corpo-  
ration, and United Dis-  
tributors, Inc., a corpora-  
tion,*

810 Luhrs Tower,  
Phoenix, Arizona.

FILED

SEP 10 1948

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Pages
Statement of the Pleadings and Facts.....	1
Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	8
Jurisdiction of This Court.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	10
Questions Involved .....	11
How Questions Are Raised.....	13
Specification of Errors.....	14
Argument .....	17
(a) Title 26 U.S.C.A. Section 2857 does not require that a wholesale liquor dealer keep a record for the purpose of indicating the name and address of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, or to make an entry in such record of such name and address, therefore the indictment charging the making of false entries in such record as to the names and addresses of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, and charging a conspiracy to violate this statute by making false entries as to such names and addresses does not state facts sufficient to constitute an offense against the United States and said statute does not support the judgments of conviction.....	17
(b) Title 26 U.S.C.A. Section 2857 does not constitutionally empower or constitutionally delegate power to the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, alone or with the approval of the Secretary, to promulgate a regulation requiring the use of a form, or prescribe a form, wherein wholesale liquor dealers must by an entry indicate the name and address of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, therefore the indictment charging the making of false entries in such record as to the names and addresses of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, and charging a conspiracy to violate this statute by making false entries as to such names and addresses, does not	

state facts sufficient to constitute an offense against the United States and said statute does not support the judgments of conviction.....	25
(c) The regulations promulgated by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, Sections 194.75 to 194.81 inclusive of Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations pursuant to Title 26 U.S.C.A. Section 2857, do not require that a wholesale liquor dealer make an entry in Form 52-B indicating the name and address of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, therefore the indictment charging the making of false entries in such record as to the names and addresses of the person or persons to whom distilled spirits were sent, and charging a conspiracy to violate this statute by making false entries as to such names and addresses, does not state facts sufficient to constitute an offense against the United States and said statute does not support the judgments of conviction .....	34
(d) That portion of Title 26 U.S.C.A. Section 2857 upon which the counts of the indictment are founded is unconstitutional and lacking in due process in that it sets up no ascertainable and immutable standard of guilt .....	43
(e) That portion of the regulations of the Commissioner, Sections 194.75 to 194.81 inclusive of Title 26 Code of Federal Regulations, upon which the counts of the indictment are founded is unconstitutional and lacking in due process in that it sets up no ascertainable and immutable standard of guilt.....	45
Conclusion .....	47

## APPENDIX

A. The Present Statute, 26 Code U.S.C. Sec. 2857.....	1
B. The Statute Prior to Amendment in 1936, Rev. Stat. 3318, U.S.C. 1934 ed., Title 26 Sections 1208 and 1209.....	3

SUBJECT INDEX

iii

Pages

C. The Statute as Amended in 1936, Act of June 26, 1936, Chapter 830, Title IV, Section 411, 49 Stat. 1962-1963.....	5
D. The Original Statute, Act of July 20, 1868, Chapter 186, Section 45, 15 Stat. 143.....	7
E. The Regulations: Sections 194.75 to 194.81 inclusive, Title 26, Code of Federal Regulations.....	9

## Table of Authorities Cited

	Page
CASES	
Campbell v. Galeno Chemical Co., 281 U.S. 599; 50 S.Ct. 412; 74 L.Ed. 1063.....	28
Connally, Commissioner, et al., v. General Const. Co., 269 U.S. 385; 46 S.Ct. 126; 70 L.Ed. 322.....	45, 46
Connolly v. U. S. (C.C.A. 9th) 149 F.(2d) 666, 669.....	22
Fasulo v. U. S., 272 U.S. 620; 47 S.Ct. 200; 71 L.Ed. 443.....	25
Harrison v. Vose, 9 Howard 372, 378; 50 U.S. 372, 378; 13 L.Ed. 179, 182.....	23, 47
Kobilkin v. Pillsbury, et al., (C.C.A. 9th) 103 F.(2d) 667, 670 .....	28
Koshland v Helvering, 298 U.S. 441, 447; 56 S.Ct. 767, 770; 80 L.Ed. 1268, 1273.....	28
Lynch v. Tilden Produce Co., 265 U.S. 315; 44 S.Ct. 488; 68 L.Ed. 1034.....	34, 43
McBoyle v. U. S., 283 U.S. 25, 27; 51 S.Ct. 340, 341; 75 L.Ed. 816, 818.....	19
Merritt v. Welsh, 104 U.S. 694; 26 L.Ed. 896.....	30
M. Kraus & Bros. v. U. S., 327 U.S. 614; 66 S.Ct. 705; 90 L.Ed. 894.....	34, 43
Morrill, Collector, etc., v. Jones, 106 U.S. 466, 1 S.Ct. 423; 27 L.Ed. 267.....	31
Pierce v. U. S., 314 U.S. 306, 311; 62 S.Ct. 237, 240; 86 L.Ed. 226, 231.....	23
Peoria & P.U.R. Co. v. U.S., 263 U.S. 528, 534-535; 44 S.Ct. 194, 196; 68 L.Ed. 427, 430.....	28
Riverdale Co-Operative Creamery Assn. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, (C.A.A. 9th) 48 F.(2d) 711, 714.....	28
Todd v. U. S., 158 U.S. 278, 282; 15 S.Ct. 889, 890; 39 L.Ed. 982.....	24, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

v

Page

U. S. v. Bathgate, 246 U.S. 220; 38 S.Ct. 269; 62 L.Ed. 676	25
U. S. v. Bhagat Singh Thind, 261 U.S. 204, 209; 43 S.Ct. 338, 340; 67 L.Ed. 616, 617.....	19
U. S. v. Eaton, 144 U.S. 677; 12 S.Ct. 764; 36 L.Ed. 591.....	29, 42
U. S. v. Fruit Growers' Express Co., 279 U.S. 363, 370; 49 S.Ct. 374, 377; 73 L.Ed. 739, 743.....	28
U. S. v. George, 228 U.S. 14; 33 S.Ct. 412; 57 L.Ed. 712.....	34, 43
U. S. v. Harris, 177 U.S. 305; 20 S.Ct. 609; 44 L.Ed. 780.....	42
U. S. v. Lamson, 162 Fed. 165, 168.....	36
U. S. v. Lamson (1908), 165 Fed. 80, 81.....	39
U. S. v. L. Cohen Grocery Co., 255 U.S. 81; 41 S.Ct. 298; 65 L.Ed. 516.....	45, 46
U. S. v. Noveck, 271 U.S. 201, 204; 46 S.Ct. 476, 477; 70 L.Ed. 904, 906.....	24
U. S. v. One Ice Box, 37 F.(2d) 120, 123.....	22
U. S. v. Resnick, 299 U.S. 207, 209; 57 S.Ct. 126, 127; 81 L.Ed. 127, 129.....	25, 43
U. S. v. Standard Brewery, 251 U.S. 210, 220; 40 S.Ct. 139, 141; 64 L.Ed. 229, 235.....	43
U. S. v. United Verde Copper Co., 196 U.S. 207, 215; 25 S.Ct. 222, 225; 49 L.Ed. 449, 452.....	34, 43
U. S. v. Weitzel, 246 U.S. 533, 543; 38 S.Ct. 381, 383; 62 L.Ed. 872, 875.....	24
U. S. v. Wiltberger, 5 Wheat. 76, 95; 18 U.S. 76, 95; 5 L.Ed. 37.....	24, 42
Viereck v. U. S., 318 U.S. 236; 63 S.Ct. 561, 562; 87 L.Ed. 734.....	40
Waite v. Macy, 246 U.S. 606, 608-609; 38 S.Ct. 395, 396; 62 L.Ed. 892, 894.....	30
Williamson v. U. S., 207 U.S. 425; 28 S.Ct. 163; 52 L.Ed. 278.....	30, 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

## STATUTES

Act of June 20, 1868, Sec. 45, 15 Stat. 143.....	20
Act of February 27, 1877, Chapter 69, Sec. 1, 19 Stat. 248..	20
Act of March 1, 1879, Chapter 125, Sec. 2, 20 Stat. 329.....	20
Act of August 2, 1886, Sec. 5, 24 Stat. 210; Title 26 U.S.C.A., Section 2302(c).....	38
Act of 1897, Chapter 2, 30 Stat. 36.....	26
Act of August 2, 1902, Sec. 6, 32 Stat. 197; Title 26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 2303(c).....	38
Act of June 26, 1936, Chapter 830, Title IV, Sec. 411, 49 Stat. 1962 .....	21
Revised Statutes, Sec. 3318.....	20, 21, 37
Revised Statutes, Sec. 5388.....	26
Title 18 U.S.C.A., Sec. 88.....	3, 8
Title 18, U.S.C.A., Sec. 546.....	8
Title 18, U.S.C.A., Sec. 3231.....	8
Title 26 U.S.C.A., Sec. 2857.....	Cited Throughout Brief
Title 28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 41.....	8
Title 28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 225.....	8
Title 28 U.S.C.A., Sec. 371.....	8
Title 28, U.S.C.A., Sec. 1291.....	8
Title 50, U.S.C.A., War Appendix Sections 921, 922, 925.....	27

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations, Title 26, Sections 194.75 to 194.81 inclusive .....	9, 10, 12, 34, 45
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 26, Section 310.24.....	38
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 26, Section 310.42.....	38
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 37(a) (2).....	9
